

MEMO / NOTE DE SERVICE

To / Destinataire	Mayor and Members of Council Chair and Members of the Transit Commission	File/N° de fichier: 01-2023
From / Expéditeur	General Manager, Transit Services	
	Department	
Subject / Objet	Temporary scaffolding removal at	Date: April 25, 2023
	Tunney's Pasture and Hurdman stations	

The purpose of this memo is to provide Members of Council and the Transit Commission with an update regarding the temporary scaffolding located at Tunney's Pasture and Hurdman stations. This scaffolding was installed in late 2019 to provide additional weather protection for customers along some sections of the bus platforms.

As directed by City Council at its meeting of March 1, 2023, the temporary scaffolding will be removed in May. At Tunney's Pasture Station, the work will start as early as May 1, and is expected to take up to 14 days. At Hurdman Station, the work will start as early as May 11, and will last up to 10 days. The work will take place overnight, between 9 p.m. and 5 a.m. and will not result in impacts for customers at the stations.

As directed by Council, staff are preparing a proposal, including a cost breakdown, of potential permanent solutions for both Tunney's Pasture and Hurdman stations. Staff are examining the feasibility and cost of installing permanent improved weather protection for Hurdman Station and the south-side bus platforms at Tunney's Pasture Station, which will remain in use after the opening of the Stage 2 extensions. In addition, staff are also examining interim improved weather protection for the north-side bus platforms at Tunney's Pasture Station, which are to be removed from service following the Stage 2 west extension.

Staff will assess what work is feasible within the current capital authority and what work would require additional funding authority for consideration through the future capital budget process. The proposal will be presented to the Transit Commission once it is complete, and in advance of the 2024 budget discussions.

Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Scott Laberge, Associate Director, Transit Customer Systems and Planning at ext. 14120, or me at ext. 52111.

Original signed by Renée Amilcar

cc: Senior Leadership Team

Transit Services Departmental Leadership Team

Director, Public Information and Media Relations